
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 6 October 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
Vice Chair 
 Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Farida Anwar  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 The Quorum for this Committee is four and substitutes are permitted. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 OXFORD STANDARD REPORT 

 

1 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Pat Jones; Tel 01865 252191, phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Oxford Standard is a joint report of the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
and Tenant’s Scrutiny Panel. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the report 
recommendations before they are considered by the City Executive 
Board.  
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Panel Members and Pat Jones may wish to comment on the report. 
 

 

 

4 UPDATES FROM STANDING PANELS AND REVIEW PANELS 

 

31 - 40 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown; Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has established standing panels and review 
panels to lead on specific areas of scrutiny.  The progress of review 
panels is set out in section 2 of the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the chairs of standing panels and the lead members of review 
panels to report back to the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
their work. 
 

 



 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Scrutiny panel chairs and lead members will be invited to provide 
verbal updates. 
 

 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

41 - 54 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown; Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
Scrutiny has asked to consider decisions that are about to be taken 
by the City Executive Board and Council.  The latest Forward Plan is 
included which outlines decisions to be taken by City Executive 
Board or Council. 
 
Indicative agenda schedules for future Scrutiny Committee meetings 
are set out in section 7 of the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The work programme will be reviewed at every meeting so that it can 
be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee.  
 
Members are also asked to select which Forward Plan items they 
wish to pre-scrutinise, considering the following criteria:   
 
-       Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
-       Is it an area of high expenditure? 
-       Is it an essential service / corporate priority?    
-       Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 
 
A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, can support the Committee in its 
discussion. 
 

 

 

 

6 PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH AN 'INEQUALITIES' REVIEW PANEL 

 

55 - 58 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown; Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
At its meeting on 2 September, The Scrutiny Committee prioritised 
the establishment of an inequalities review panel to conduct one or 
more reviews into areas of concern. 
 

 



 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Committee is asked to agree to the establishment of an 
inequalities review panel and to the draft terms of reference, subject 
to the Committee’s comments and suggestions. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, can support the Committee in its 
discussion. 
 

 

 

7 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

59 - 64 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown; Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
Scrutiny has asked to be regularly updated on the progress of 
recommendations.  Since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, 
recommendations relating to the following items have been added to 
the tracker, with executive responses: 

- Oxfordshire Growth Board 
- Treasury Management 
- Budget Monitoring 

 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For members to monitor executive responses to scrutiny 
recommendations.  Members may wish to revisit these issues to 
review the implementation and effectiveness of any actions taken. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, can support the Committee in its 
discussion. 
 

 

 

 

8 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT INVESTMENT 

 

65 - 76 

 Contact Officer: Anna Wright; akwright@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked to review to progress of the City 
Council’s investment in educational attainment at primary level. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For Members to review and scrutinise the effects of the City 
Council’s educational attainment programme, including the KRM 

 



 

model, on educational attainment at primary level. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Kennedy and Anna Wright, Education Advisor, will attend 
to answer the Committee’s questions. 
 

 

9 OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND PROJECT 

 

77 - 86 

 Lead Member: Councillor Customer Services and Social Inclusion  

 Report of the Executive Director of Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services 

 

 Contact Officer: James Pickering Tel 01865 252647, 
jpickering@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The City Executive Board on 15 October will be asked to: 
 
a) Note the proposed outcomes and funding arrangements for the 
project; and  
b) Give project approval for the European Social Fund Project 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Susan Brown and James Pickering, Welfare Reform 
Manager, have been invited to attend to answer the Committee’s 
questions. 
 

 

 

 

10 TOWARDS MENTAL WELLBEING AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 

IN OXFORD. 

 

87 - 120 

 Lead Member: Councillor Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health 

 

 Report of the Head of Policy Culture and Communications  

 Contact Officer: Val Johnson; Tel 01865 252209, vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 

 



 

The City Executive Board on 15 October will be asked to: 
 
a) Note the response to the motion, including the proposed action 
plan, 
 
b) Agree that the Challenge Panel of Elected Member Champions for 
mental health and wellbeing should act  as an informal advisory 
group to the Executive Board Member for Health and undertake the 
other actions proposed in the response and action plan, 
 
c) Ask the Member Challenge Panel to play an active role in 
monitoring progress on the action plan. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Turner and Val Johnson have been invited to attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 
 

 

 

11 CULTURE STRATEGY 2015-18 

 

121 - 148 

 Lead Member: Councillor Culture and Communities, Sports, Events 
and Parks 

 

 Report of the Head of Policy Culture and Communications  

 Contact Officer: Ceri Gorton; Tel 01865 252829, cgorton@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The City Executive Board on 15 October will be asked to approve the 
consultation of the Draft Culture Strategy. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillors Simm and Lygo and Peter McQuitty, Head of Service for 
Policy, Culture and Communications, have been invited to attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 
 

 

 

 

12 MINUTES 

 

149 - 154 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 attached. 

 

 

13 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

 



 

 The following dates have been agreed:- 
 
10 November 2014 
8 December 2014 
19 January 2015 
3 February 2015 
2 March 2015 
23 March 2015 
5 May 2015 

 

 

14 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

155 - 156 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A, Part 
3 of th
[...]
uk 5 working days prior to the date on which the decision is due to be 
made. 

 
The Council’s decision-making process 

The agenda papers for CEB meetings are available five working days before the meeting on 
the council website. 

41

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

Further information about the Council’s decision making process can be found in the 
Council’s Constitution, which can be inspected at the Council’s offices or online at 
http://www.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
City Executive Board Membership and Responsibilities 
 

City Executive Board Member  
 

Portfolio 

Bob Price, Council Leader Corporate Strategy, Economic Development 
and Planning 
 

Ed Turner, Deputy Leader Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health 
 

Susan Brown Customer Services and Social Inclusion 
 

Mark Lygo Sports, Events and Parks 
 

Pat Kennedy Educational Attainment and Youth Ambition 
 

Mike Rowley Leisure Contract and Community Partnership 
Grants 
 

Dee Sinclair Crime and Community Response 
 

Scott Seamons Housing and Estate Regeneration 
 

Christine Simm Culture and Communities 
 

John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford, Climate Change 
and Transport 
 

 

42



 

3 

  
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 - COUNCIL 

 

ITEM 1: INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2014/15 
ID: I009810 

To provide an update of the forecast financial out-turn, the performance of services and the 
risks faced by the authority based on information as at 30th June 2014.  

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Decision Taker Council 

Executive Lead Member: Finance, Asset Management and Public 
HealthAA 

Report Owner: Head of FinanceAAHead of Business 
Improvement and Technology 

Report Contact: Nigel Kennedy Tel: 01865 252708 
nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 1: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN 2014-2017 - ADOPTION OF PLAN 
ID: I007129 

 
Is this a Key Decision? No  
Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open   

Decision Taker Council 
Executive Lead Membe
[...]
awing down of further grant monies. 
Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  
Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 
Executive Lead Member: Cleaner, Greener Oxford, Climate Change and 

Transport 
Report Owner: Head of Environmental Development 
Report Contact: Jo Colwell Tel: 01865 252188 

jcolwell@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

49



 

10 

ITEM 22: STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2014 REVIEW 
ID: I010033 

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory document that sets out how 
the Council will involve the community and others in planning decisions. It covers 
development control, policy, and design/conservation decisions. The current SCI was 
adopted in 2006 (reviewed in 2009) so it is now due to be reviewed to ensure it remains up 
to date.  
Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is significant in terms of its effect on 

communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 
Executive Lead Member: Corporate Strategy, Economic Development and 

Planning 
Report Owner: Head of City Development 
Report Contact: Lyndsey Beveridge Tel: 01865 25 2482 

lbeveridge@oxford.gov.uk 
  

ITEM 23: SALE OF TEMPLE COWLEY SWIMMING POOL 
ID: I010164 

To review the bids interested in purchasing the Temple Cowley Pool site. 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is significant in terms of its effect on 

communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Part exempt Commercially sensitive information 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 
Executive Lead Member: Leisure Contract and Community Partnership 

Grants 
Report Owner: Regeneration and Major Projects Service 

Manager 
Report Contact: Jane Winfield  jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk 
  

ITEM 24: WESTGATE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
ID: I010037 

Payment to Westgate Oxford Alliance to carry out public rea
[...]
embers asked how poor performance 
was addressed and asked to see the 
issues raised and the actions/penalties 
taken over the last year.   
 
Publicity Campaign 
An issue was raised concerning literature 
used to highlight the Active Women 
Campaign.  The images used were 
considered to be too stereotypical and 
gendered.  The Committee asked that this 
issue be taken up with Sports England who 
run this national campaign.   
 
Views of non-card users at facilities 
The Committee asked to see any 
information on the views and experiences 
of non-card users. 
 
Falling attendance amongst young 
people  
The Committee were concerned to see this 
and wanted some more detailed data and 
information to understand more fully the 
reasons behind it and whether it was a 
particular set of circumstances or a trend.   
 
Information excluded from the public 
The Committee heard a complaint from a 
member of the public that the information 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



21 September 2014 

provided outlining the running costs to the 
Council of each Leisure Facility should be 
made public because if the Council was 
still running these centres then the 
information would be available publically.  
The Committee heard that this was 
commercial information but asked that this 
exclusion is reconsidered by Fusion.      
 
Investment financing 
Members were interested in why the City 
Council financed investment spending that 
Fusion Lifestyle was originally required to 
finance, and in how much this saved the 
partnership.  

 
 
 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
To: Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date: 26 September 2014    

 
Report of:Board Member for Educational Attainment and Youth Ambition 
 
Title of Report:Review of the education attainment programme including the 
KRM Programme   
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: For the Scrutiny Committee to review the progress of the 
City Council’s educationa
[...]
 MEMBERS PRESENT: Chris Price, Head of Cherwell 
School 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Simon Howick (Head of Human Resources and Facilities), Pat 
Jones (Committee and Member Services Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Kennedy. 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
14. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a list of suggested future items and review topics for 
the Committee to consider. 
 
The Committee made the following comments on the proposed review topics: 
 

Proposed Topics to Review Committee’s response 

Engagement with the BME 
communities 

 High priority – review panel needed 

Support for the local 
economy 

High priority – review panel needed 

Cycling safety and increasing 
cycling take up 

High priority – review panel needed 

Food poverty in Oxford High priority - Merge these topics into an 
inequalities panel. 
Need to work with County as lots of work done 
there. 
Work with the third sector. 

Tackling inequalities 

Tackling child poverty 

Tackling fuel poverty High Priority – topic for the Housing Panel to 
review. 

Combating loneliness/ elderly High priority – review panel needed 149

Agenda Item 12



 

issues 

Using incentives to 
encourage recycling 

Panel to continue. 

Renewable energy generated 
on Council owned buildings 
and land 

High priority-Merge these two topics –– review 
panel needed 

Low Carbon economy/ low 
carbon City Council 

Disability provisions Whole Committee will look at. 

Street Trading Low Priority – legislation covers this 

Taxi Licensing Low Priority- legislation covers this. 

Potential conflict on priorities 
for city council departments 

Low priority. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer will circulate the list of high priority topics to all non-
executive members who will volunteer onto the panel(s) they are interested in. 
The panels will then draft their terms of reference for approval from the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
The Housing Panel’s list of topics included a lot of information reports from 
officers. Cllr Smith will discuss with the Scrutiny Officer the Housing Panel 
workload after the meeting. 
 
The Committee would like to pre-scrutinise at the October meeting the following 
reports from the Forward Plan: 
 

• Cultural Strategy 2015-18 

• Towards Mental Wellbeing and Community Resilience 

• Welfare Reform, European Social Fund Project 

• Oxfutures – Mobilising Local Energy Investment 
 
The Housing Panel will look at the following reports from the Forward Plan: 
 

• Housing Strategy 2015-18 

• Leaseholder Payment Options for Major Work 
 
Cllr Darke updated the Committee on the progress the Flooding Panel had 
made. They held a meeting on 9 May with Thames Water, who has taken on 
board all the panel’s recommendations and plan to publically launch their 
‘catchment study’ in October. 
 
It was agreed that the Flooding Panel should continue with updates report to the 
Scrutiny Committee on a 6 monthly basis. 
 
Cllr Simmons reported that the Council Tax Exemption Panel had not 
progressed and required officer support to get the information required. The 
Scrutiny Officer offered his assistance. 
 
15. UPDATE FROM STANDING PANELS 
 
Cllr Smith updated the Committee on the progress made with the Oxford 
Standard Panel, which will set a standard of repairs council tenants can expect.  
The report has been written and is awaiting the approval of tenants. 

150



 

 
16. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the results of recommendations since the last meeting 
and the cumulative results of all scrutiny recommend
[...]

primary level. 
 
Important issue to members with 
outcomes still to be seen in detail. 

Panel to continue 
Lead: Not nominated 
 
Councillors Thomas and Altaf-Khan. 
Former Councillor Campbell to be 
approached to continue work as a co-

152



 

 
 

opted member if no other councillor 
interested. 
 
Key Stage results report from 
Education Attainment Officer to come 
to Committee. (when available) 
List of schools in programme to be 
presented to Committee in Sept. 
 
Update report will be presented to 
Committee in October. Depending 
on report, the committee can decide 
a lead or not. 

Tracking the experience of a few 
families affected by benefit changes to 
record the affects in a holistic way. 
 

Committee to see the results of 
research commissioned by Paul 
Wilding in this area.  
Report will be available soon. 

Finance Standing Panel 
 
To consider spending, treasury 
management function and conduct the 
Budget Review 
 

To continue 
Chair: Councillor Simmons  
 
Councillors Fry, Darke and Fooks 

Housing Standing Panel 
 
To complete the on-going review of the 
“Oxford Standard” and any other 
Housing issues from the programme  

To continue 
Chair: Councillor Smith  
 
Councillors Hollick, Sanders and Wade 
and to include a co-opted Tenant. 

 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
June 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
20. BUSINESS IN THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Facilities submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the development of the Business in 
the Community programme.  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Facilities and Chris Price, Head of Cherwell 
School presented the report and explained the initiative to develop a mentoring 
scheme between City Council officers and Year 10 students from Cherwell 
School. 
 
Thirty three officers have volunteered to be mentors in the scheme which will 
focus on career development, raising aspirations, citizensh
[...]
Reference.  
The Board would consist of a mixture of full voting and non-voting 
representatives.  
 
The Board would fall under executive function and no non-executive functions 
have been transferred. This means that the running of the Board is completely 
separate from the planning process. The Board will have to apply for planning 
consent and individual councils will be responsible for determining planning 
applications associated with the development.  
 
In terms of scrutiny, there will be the opportunity to pre-scrutinise the Board’s 
proposals in the same manner the Committee scrutinises Council. 
 
The Committee asked that officers include the Oxford Growth Board agendas on 
the Committee’s agenda and that the Board’s minutes be added to the council’s 
website. 
 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 6 October. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 

154



Document is Restricted

155

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Oxford Standard report
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P1
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P2
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P3
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P4
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P5
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P6
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P7
	Copy of Oxford Standard Sessions Stats P8
	Oxford Standard Door Knocking Stats initial door knocking
	STAR Survey Final Report page 79

	4 Updates from standing panels and review panels
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Proposal to establish an 'inequalities' review panel
	7 Report back on recommendations
	8 Educational Attainment Investment
	9 Oxford City Council's European Social Fund Project
	10 Towards Mental Wellbeing and Community Resilience in Oxford.
	Appendix 1_Mental Wellbeing in Oxford Action Plan 2014 v8
	Appendix 2_Risk Register
	

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 6 October 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Coulter, Altaf-Khan, 
Anwar, Henwood, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Upton, Pressel and Hollingsworth, 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Susan Brown (Customer Services 
and Social Inclusion), Councillor Pat Kennedy (Educational Attainment and 
Youth Ambition) and Councillor Scott Seamons (Housing and Estate 
Regeneration) 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter McQuitty (Head of Policy, Culture and 
Communications), Val Johnson (Policy Team Leader), James Pickering (Welfare 
Reform Manager), Pat Jones (Committee and Member Services Manager), 
Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
 
23. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Cllr Coulter was appointed chair in Cllr Simmons absence. 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hayes, Cllr Fry (substitute Cllr 
Pressel) and Cllr Darke (substitute Cllr Hollingsworth) 
 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
26. OXFORD STANDARD REPORT 
 
The Committee and Member Services Manager presented the Joint Panel’s 
report on the Oxford Standard. Currently the standard of maintenance of council 
housing is set to achieve the government’s Decent Homes Standard, however 
tenants and councillors wished for a more ambitious standard to be set in 
Oxford.  The Joint Panel has made several recommendations that will embed the 
Oxford Standard into the developing Asset Management Plan.  
 
The review was conducted by the Housing Panel alongside a panel of Council 
Tenants. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to comment on the report which will 
be presented to the City Executive Board in December 2014, alongside the 
Asset Management Strategy.  
 
Cllr Simmons arrived and took the chair. 
 



 

Cllr Scott Seamons, Board Member for Housing and Estate Regeneration spoke 
on the Joint Panel’s recommendations.  He agreed in principle with all of the 
recommendations, but said that there was some budget implication that needed 
to be considered. 
 
The Committee went through the panel’s recommendations and made the 
following comments 
 
Recommendations 1 and 2: Agreed  
Recommendation 3: Board Member will review the financial implication but noted 
that heating and energy efficiency were important –and will set a minimum 
standard. 
In terms of the environment – more work is needed to consult with tenants and 
determine what they want i.e. cycle provisions etc.  Cllr Seamons assured the 
Committee that a process is in place to progress this work. 
Recommendation 4:  The Council has lots of information regarding the condition 
of the housing stock and will review the priorities based on this information. 
Recommendation 5: Agreed 
Recommendation 6: Agreed that better communication with tenants was needed 
to explain proposed maintenance programme. It was important to manage the 
process and define the procedures clearly to tenants. 
Recommendation 7:  Agreed in principle 
Recommendation 8: Need to make the maintenance programme easy and 
efficient to manage. Encourage tenants to do basic maintenance. Consider the 
whole life costs of the properties  
 
The Housing Panel have requested 6 monthly progress reports on the action 
plan. 
The Housing and Finance Standing Panels will be reviewing the HRA business 
plan in a joint meeting later this year as part of the Budget Scrutiny review. 
 
 
27. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT INVESTMENT 
 
The Head of Policy, Culture and Communications submitted a report (previously 
circulated now appended) detailing the progress made in schools involved in the 
Council funded Educational Attainment programme. 
 
Councillor Kennedy, Board Member for Educational Attainment and Youth 
Ambition presented the report. She explained the main challenges the 
programme was facing was staff turnover, which required new staff to be re-
trained and new Head teachers withdrawing from the KRM programme.  
However she highlighted that the KRM programme was successful when fully 
implemented - KRM maths results are substantially above the national average.' 
 
Schools can choose to opt out of the programme, as there cannot be a binding 
agreement either to join the programme or to adopt it for a minimum period.   
 
It was pointed out that the data in Appendix 1 was misleading as it shows the 
progress made since the start of the programme in 2012 – however most 
schools didn’t start the programme till April 2013. 
 
The Committee asked how attainment was measured, and heard that this is 
mostly through SATs and KRM tests. 



 

 
The Committee would like to have more commentary on why schools chose to 
leave the programme and the reasons why schools chose not to join. 
 
A further progress report which will include future options, up to date results and 
moderated SATs will be presented to the Committee in December 2014. 
 
 
28. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND PROJECT 
 
The Welfare Reform Manager and Cllr Brown, Executive Member for Benefits 
and Social Inclusion presented the report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the Council’s project to encourage customers affected by the 
benefit cap back into work. This project is targeted at people living in the private 
rental sector which is a group the council has not done a lot of engaging with 
before. It is funded by the European Social Fund. 
 
The Committee welcomed the initiative and requested that any knowledge learnt 
in engaging with people in the private rental sector be shared across the Council. 
 
This programme does not include housing association tenants. 
It is a retrospective report as the funding has already been secured, but approval 
from CEB is needed as the value of the work exceeds £500,000. 
 
 
29. TOWARDS MENTAL WELLBEING AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN 

OXFORD. 
 
The Policy Manager presented the report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the proposed action plan for how the Council will support the 
mental wellbeing of its staff and members. Most of the actions in the plan can be 
completed within existing budgets. 
 
The Committee went through the action plan and made the following comments: 
Backbench councillors should be appointed onto the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Challenge Panel.  However, the Committee raised a concern that this 
new panel will need officer support which may result in resources being diverted 
away from other member support services such as Scrutiny. 
There were a few actions that hadn’t been costed and these needed to be 
worked out before the budget process started in December 2014. 
The Committee felt that service personnel and veterans are important groups 
who should not be overlooked in efforts to improve mental health and wellbeing 
in Oxford. 
The Committee suggested that the role of ethnic minority groups and faith 
leaders could also be considered and set out in this action plan.   
The Committee agreed not to monitor the implementation of the action plan as 
this would duplicate the work of the challenge panel. 
 
 
30. CULTURE STRATEGY 2015-18 
 
The Head of Policy, Culture and Communications presented the report 
(previously circulated now appended) which detailed the revised Culture 
Strategy 2015-18. The strategy outlines the Council’s vision and priorities in 



 

regards to culture and the arts. The strategy’s priorities have been carefully 
aligned with the Art’s Council’s objectives to make seeking funding easier. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 

• The Committee felt that the Culture Strategy does not provide the fullest 
picture of the City’s cultural offering.  For example, cultural events missing 
from the strategy included the Oxford Literary Festival, Lieder Festival and 
the Oxford Punt Festival. 

• There needs to be a focus on making sure cultural venues don’t shut. Council 
needs to offer support to cultural venues through the planning and licensing 
regimes, and this should be reflected in the strategy. 

• A request was made to see the list of arts organisations the Council held. The 
Head of Policy, Culture and Communications will circulate and members are 
asked to add any missing organisations. 

• It was noted that very little was mentioned about Oxfordshire County 
Council’s contribution to the arts. It was agreed that the chair of Scrutiny 
would send a letter to the County seeking comment on the draft Culture 
Strategy. 

• The Committee felt that extending the time that visitors and tourists spend in 
Oxford is crucial to maximising the economic benefits to the City, and that 
more thought should be given to how to encourage longer stays.  

 
An evaluation report will be presented in April 2015. 
 
 
31. UPDATES FROM STANDING PANELS AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
The Standing Panels are meeting this week, there was nothing to report. 
 
The Committee reviewed its list of new review panels and agreed to reduce the 
list to four: 
 
Budget Scrutiny – Finance Standing Panel 
Tackling Inequalities – Cllrs Coulter, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Thomas and Gant 
Support for the local economy – Cllrs Fry, Benjamin and Darke 
Cycling – Cllrs Wolff, Upton and Pressel. 
 
Growing a Low Carbon Economy and Community Engagement would be 
dropped but the work of last year’s Recycling panel would continue as this 
requires minimal officer support. 
 
The Committee believe they don’t have enough officer resources to provide 
adequate scrutiny work. They would like a budget bid to be made for additional 
scrutiny support. 
 
 
32. FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee decided to pre-scrutinise the following reports: 
Banking Services Provider 
Statement of Community Involvement 2014 Review 
Westgate Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
 



 

33. PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH AN 'INEQUALITIES' REVIEW PANEL 
 
The Committee discussed the need to narrow the scope of the Inequalities 
Panel. Child poverty and widening health inequalities are big issues and it will be 
difficult for the panel to add value if the scope is not narrowed. The panel will 
meet to re-fine its scope and terms of reference and report back to the 
Committee for approval. 
 
Joseph Roundtree Trust is offering resources for research work into child 
poverty. The Scrutiny Officer will explore this and report back to the Committee. 
 
 
34. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Noted 
 
 
35. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 September 2014. 
 
 
36. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The next meeting will be held of 10 November. The Chair offered his apologies; 
the Vice-Chair will chair the meeting. 
 
 
37. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 


